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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

 

Date/Time/Location of Incident: January 27, 2019 / 5:30 pm / 3829 W. Augusta Blvd., 

Chicago, IL 60651.  

 

Date/Time of COPA Notification: January 29, 2019 / 2:58 pm.  

Involved Member #1: Officer Cody Maloney / Star #13032 / Employee ID# 

 / DOA: February 23, 2015 / Unit: 011 / Male / 

White.   

 

Involved Member #2: Officer Tito Jimenez / Star #14955 / Employee ID# 

 / DOA: October 27, 2014 / Unit: 011 / Male / 

Hispanic.  

 

Involved Individual #1:  / Male / Hispanic.  

Case Type: 05A – Excessive Force  

 

I. ALLEGATIONS 

 

Member Allegation Finding / 

Recommendation 

Officer Maloney  1. Arrested without 

justification.  

Exonerated.  

2. Kicked without 

justification.  

Not Sustained.  

3. Intentionally damaged  

cellphone.  

Not Sustained. 

 4. Failing to activate BWC during law 

enforcement activity.  

Sustained / 10-day 

suspension.  

 5. Failing to submit TRR.  Sustained / 10-day 

suspension.  

Officer Jimenez 1. Arrested without 

justification.  

Exonerated.  

 2. Pushed without 

justification.  

Not Sustained. 

 3. Kicked without 

justification.  

Not Sustained.  

 4. Choked with your knee, 

without justification.  

Not Sustained.  

 5. Failing to activate BWC during law 

enforcement activity.  

Sustained / 10-day 

suspension.  
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II.  SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

 

Officers Cody Maloney and Tito Jimenez (collectively “the Officers”) were on patrol when 

they observed provide currency to two unidentified males and receive small 

items he concealed on his person.1 then rode his bicycle away from the two unidentified 

males. The officers, based on their direct observations, determined that was likely 

involved in criminal activity, specifically the purchase of illicit substances and elected to stop him 

for further investigation.2 Upon being stopped, admitted to the Officers that he was in 

possession of drug paraphernalia, specifically a glass pipe to consume cannabis.3 As the Officers 

were interacting with they decided to detain him in handcuffs. After a physical struggle, 

during which resisted attempts to be placed in a prone position on the ground,  

is handcuffed. is then transported to the district station, processed, and charged with 

possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia.  

 

During a statement to COPA,  alleged that the Officers forcefully took him to the 

ground, kicked him, forced his head to strike the ground, and used a leg to choke him. Additionally, 

alleged that he should not have been arrested. Finally, alleges that his cellular 

phone was damage during his arrest.5  

 

In statements to COPA, the Officers6 asserted that upon detained he became 

uncooperative and refused several requests to turn around so he could be handcuffed.7 When 

Officer Jimenez attempted to physically control pulled away prompting Officer 

Jimenez to execute an emergency takedown.8 Once was on the ground, he continued to 

resist by attempting to return to his feet. This prompted Officer Jimenez to use his body weight on 

back until Officer Maloney could assist in securing 9  

 

Officer Jimenez denied all of the force allegations he received and denied observing Officer 

Maloney engage in any of the alleged force.10 Additionally, Officer Jimenez admitted that he likely 

did not activate his BWC as soon as policy would require.11 Officer Maloney denied all of the 

force and property damage allegations he received.12 Additionally, Officer Maloney denied 

 
1 Att. 39, pgs. 7 and 8. 
2 The Officers assert that rode his bicycle, they observed him discard “several small items” that were 

recovered and determined to be packaged suspected crack cocaine. Att. 12, pg. 2; Att. 15, file Maloney – 

AXON_Body_2_Video_2019-01-27_1833 at 00:15; Att. 40, pgs. 9 and 21. 
3 Att. 38, pg. 6.  
4 Atts. 9 and 38.  
5 Additionally, alleged he was detained without justification; however, COPA’s preliminary investigation 

revealed the was sufficient reasonable articulable suspicion present for an investigatory stop of Therefore, 

COPA elected to not serve the allegation.  
6 Atts. 29 and 39 (Jimenez); Atts. 30 and 40 (Maloney).  
7 Att. 39, pg. 12. 
8 Att. 39, pg. 12; Att. 40, pgs. 11 and 12. 
9 During which, used his own head to press against the concrete and stand up, causing the injury to his 

forehead. Att. 39, pg. 15.  
10 Officer explained that the alleged “push” could be based on his emergency takedown of Att. 39, 

pgs. 15 to 17, 23, 24, and 29. 
11 Att. 39, pg. 30.  
12 Att. 40, pgs. 13, 14, 18,   
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observing Officer Jimenez engage any of the alleged force.13 Finally, Officer Maloney admitted 

that he did not timely active his BWC nor complete a TRR.14  

 

III. LEGAL STANDARD  

 

For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:  

 

1. Sustained - where it is determined, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the allegation in fact 

occurred;15  

 

2. Unfounded - where it is determined, by clear and convincing evidence, that an allegation is not 

supported by the facts;16 

 

3. Exonerated - where it is determined, by clear and convincing evidence, that the conduct 

described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper; or  

 

4. Not Sustained - where there is insufficient evidence to sustain, unfound or exonerate the 

allegations.  

 

IV. ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION 

 

COPA finds that Allegation #1 against the Officers is exonerated. A Department member 

must have probable cause to arrest a subject.17 “Probable cause to arrest exists where the police 

have knowledge of facts that would lead a reasonable person to believe that a crime has occurred 

and that the subject had committed it.”18 The reasonable basis of any arrest “should be considered 

from the perspective of a reasonable officer at the time” of the arrest.19 

 

Here, it is undisputed that was in possession of narcotics paraphernalia, 

specifically a glass pipe used to consume cannabis. Upon informing the Officers that he 

was in possession of the pipe, probable cause was established for his arrest. Therefore, the officers’ 

decision to arrest was reasonable and proper.  

 

COPA finds that Allegations # 2 and 3 against Officer Maloney, that he kicked  

and damage his cellular telephone, and Allegations # 2 to 4, against Officer Jimenez, that he 

 
13 Att. 40, pgs. 14, 15 
14 Att. 40, pgs. 13, 16, 17 and 20. 
15 Preponderance of evidence is described as evidence indicating that it is more likely than not that the conduct 

occurred and violated Department policy. If the evidence gathered in an investigation establishes that it is more likely 

that the misconduct occurred, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met. See 

Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005). 
16 Clear and convincing evidence is described a more that preponderance of the evidence but lower than beyond-a-

reasonable doubt required to convict a person of a criminal offense. Clear and Convincing is described as a “degree 

of proof, which, considering all the evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable” 

there was no misconduct. See People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036 (2016). 
17 People v. Johnson, 408 Ill. App. 3d 107 (citing Beck v. Ohio, 379 U.S. 89, 91, (1964). 
18 S04-13-09 II(D), Investigatory Stop System (effective July 10, 2017 to current). 
19 S04-13-09 II(D). 
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pushed, kicked, and choked are not sustained. While Department members are 

permitted to use force to overcome resistance, COPA’s investigation did uncover sufficient 

evidence to determine, if the alleged force occurred, let alone if it was proper. The evidence 

supporting the allegations was limited to statement. The evidence refuting allegations 

was limited to the Officers’ statements. Further, there is no evidence that supports or refutes the 

alleged damaged to cellular phone.  

 

COPA finds Allegation #4 against Officer Maloney and Allegation #5 against Officer 

Jimenez, that they failed to activate their respective BWCs, are sustained. Department Members 

are required to activate BWC “at the beginning of” or “as soon as practical” for “all law-

enforcement-related activities.”20  Here, it is indisputable that when the Officers stopped  

they were engaged in law-enforcement-related activities that required the activation of their BWCs 

and that they failed to do so until after was in custody. This failure was in violation of 

Department policy and Rules 2, 3, 6, and 10.  

 

COPA finds that Allegation #5 against Officer Maloney, that he failed to complete a TRR, 

is sustained. Department members are required to complete a TRR detailing force used when the 

use of force involves a subject who is injured or alleges injury; is an active resister; actively 

obstructs a member by using a physical act directed at the member; physically attacks a member, 

to include murder, and aggravated battery or battery.21 Here, arrest report authored by 

Officer Maloney details that while resisting being handcuffed, “sustained a small 

abrasion to his forehead.”22 Since Officer Maloney was clearly aware that the force used to 

handcuffing of which he assisted with, resulted in a visible injury; he was obligated by 

policy to complete a TRR. Officer Maloney’s failure to complete a TRR violated Department 

policy and Rules 2, 3, 6, and 10.  

 

 

 

V. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE FOR SUSTAINED ALLEGATIONS 

 

a. Officer Maloney 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

Officer Maloney has received 93 various awards and received a Violation Noted in 2022 

for an improper detention.23  

 
20 “Law-enforcement-related activities include but are not limited to:” “calls for service; investigatory stops; traffic 

stops; traffic control; foot and vehicle pursuits; arrest; use of force incidents; seizure of evidence; interrogations; 

searches, including searches of people, items, vehicle, buildings, and places; statements made by individuals in the 

course of an investigation; requests for consent to search; emergency driving situations; emergency vehicle responses 

where fleeing suspects or vehicle may be captured on video leaving  the crime scene; high-risk situations; any 

encounter with the police that becomes adversarial after the initial contact; arrestee transports; any other instance when 

enforcing the law.” S03-14 III(A)(2)(a-r), Body Worn Cameras (effective April 30, 2018 to current). 
21 G03-02-02 III  (A)(1)(a-e), Incidents Requiring the Completion of a Tactical Response Report. 
22 Att. 12, pg. 2.  
23 Att. 41, pg. 1. 
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ii. Recommended Penalty 

Here, it is undisputed that Officer Maloney failed to timely activate his BWC as required 

by policy. This directly limited COPA’s ability to investigate this incident and make a finding 

related to the alleged force used. Additionally, Officer Maloney failed to complete a TRR as 

required by policy. Based on this information, combined with his history, COPA recommends that 

Officer Maloney receive a 10-day suspension.  

 

a. Officer Jimenez 

iii. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

Officer Jimenez has received 98 various awards and has no discipline in the last five years. 

iv. Recommended Penalty 

Here, it is undisputed that Officer Jimenez failed to timely activate his BWC as required 

by policy. This failure directly limited COPA’s ability to investigate this incident and make a 

finding related to the alleged force used. Based on this information, combined with his history, 

COPA recommends that Officer Jimenez receive a 10-day suspension.  

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

                                         9/1/2022 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Matthew Haynam 

Deputy Chief Administrator – Chief Investigator 

 

Date 

 


